

Nos. 19-1075 & 19-1292

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

E.F. TRANSIT, INC., APPELLANT

v.

INDIANA ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION;
DAVID COOK, CHAIRMAN OF THE INDIANA ALCOHOL
AND TOBACCO COMMISSION; JOHN KRAUSS, VICE
CHAIRMAN OF THE INDIANA ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO
COMMISSION; DALE GRUBB, COMMISSIONER OF THE
INDIANA ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION;
AND MARJORIE MAGINN, COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA
ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION, APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA (CIV. NOS. 13-1927 & 15-940)
(THE HONORABLE RICHARD L. YOUNG, C.J.)*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

A. SCOTT CHINN
BRIAN J. PAUL
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
300 North Meridian Street,
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 237-0300

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Twenty-First Amendment Can Save a State Law from Preemption Only If the State Substantiates Its Claimed Twenty-first Amendment Interest.	3
A. The Federal Interest in Preemption Here Is Just as Strong, If Not Stronger, Than the Federal Interest in the Dormant Commerce Clause Context.....	6
B. Neither the Supreme Court Nor This Court Has Adopted a Rigid Distinction Between “Core” and “Noncore” Powers Under the Twenty-First Amendment.	11
C. The “Strong” Presumption of Validity that Allegedly Attaches to State Alcohol Regulation Is Not “Conclusive.”	18
II. The Speculative State Interests Are Insufficient To Overcome the Powerful Federal Interest in Deregulating the Trucking Industry.	23
III. The Amicus Arguments in Support of the Judgment Below Are Meritless.	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	7, 8, 9
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	9, 10, 14
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Borden’s Farm Prods. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	21, 22
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cap. Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan Place Owners Ass’n v. Danze, Inc.</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 2520411 (7th Cir. June 19, 2019).....	3
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964).....	4, 15
<i>Ind. Alcohol & Tobacco Comm’n v. Spirited Sales, LLC</i> , 79 N.E.3d 371 (Ind. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	33
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	2
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	34
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	33, 34
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Stawski Distrib. Co. v. Browary Zywiec S.A.</i> , 349 F.3d 1023 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7, 9
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , — U.S. —, No. 18-96 (June 26, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTE, AND RULE

U.S. Const. amend. XXI.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501	3, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	18, 27
